

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1311/2022

MAMTA KUMARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJEEV MANOHAR

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

The petitioner is before this Court seeking transfer of Original Suit (Matrimonial Tital Suit) No. 42 of 2021 from the Court of the learned Principal Judge, Family Court, Ranchi, Jharkhand to the file of the learned Family Court, Darbhanga, Bihar.

Despite service of notice, the respondent has not chosen to appear and have his say in the petition.

In that light, taking into consideration the grounds taken in the transfer petition to seek transfer, we direct the transfer of Original Suit (Matrimonial Tital Suit) No. 42 of 2021 from the Court of the learned Principal Judge, Family Court, Ranchi, Jharkhand to the file of the learned Family Court, Darbhanga, Bihar.

The records of the case be transferred to the Transferee Court forthwith.

Accordingly, the Transfer Petition is allowed.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
(A.S. BOPANNA)

.....J.
(HIMA KOHLI)

New Delhi
06th April, 2023

ITEM NO.8

COURT NO.12

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSTransfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1311/2022

MAMTA KUMARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJEEV MANOHAR

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 83801/2022 - EX-PARTE STAY)

Date : 06-04-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLIFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Aman Jha, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Prakash Shah, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Tutu, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Rajput, Adv.
Mr. R. C. Kohli, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(NISHA KHULBEY)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT(DIPTI KHURANA)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(signed order is placed on the file)